40 AMP VOLTAGE SENSITIVE RELAY FOR DC                                                                   VRDC-40A
www.atkinsonelectronics.com   Rev 7/18
FEATURES
 Operates over a wide DC power range:
10.5 to 35VDC and 24VAC
 Adjustable thresholds for cut-in and cut-out points
between 1 to 30VDC and 0 to 150VAC
 40 Amp SPDT relay contact

Temperature: -40 to 85°C
Relay Life:  100 million mechanical operations
ORDERING INFORMATION
VRDC-40A: Adjustable AC or DC voltage threshold
settings, 40 Amp relay with 0 to 255
seconds time delay.
VRDC-40A/LVD: Adjustable DC voltage threshold
settings, 40 Amp relay with 0 to 255
seconds time delay.  DC sense is
internally connected to DC power.
40 AMP VOLTAGE SENSITIVE RELAY FOR DC                                                                   VRDC-40A
www.atkinsonelectronics.com   Rev 7/18
APPLICATION 1 LOAD DISCONNECT
The VRDC-40A energizes and disconnects the load (with time
delay) below the off voltage point to prevent further battery
discharge.  Use N.O. contacts for de-energize on low battery
voltage condition.
APPLICATION 2 AC POWER – EMERGENCY LIGHTS
The VRDC-40A senses the 120VAC line voltage and switches on
the emergency lights with a 2 second delay upon sensing a
power failure.  The emergency lights turn off when power
returns.
APPLICATION 3 LOW VOLTAGE WATER PUMPING DISCONNECT – 40-AMPS
The VRDC-40A/LVD is a special high Amp switching version of the 10 Amp rated VRDC voltage sensitive relay.  The VRDC40A/LVD
monitors the battery voltage supplying the DC powered water pump, both power and DC signal inputs are connected internally.  When
the voltage drops below 11.0VDC for 5 continuous minutes then the VRDC40A relay energizes, disconnecting the pump to prevent
further battery drain.  The VRDC40A/LVD won’t reconnect the pump to the battery until the battery voltage rises above 12VDC from
charging.  The recommended adjustments for a 24V system are to disconnect the pump (cut-in) below 22VDC and to reconnect the
pump (cut-out) above 24VDC.  Changes to the cut-in, cut-out and time delay adjustments are explained on page 4 of the VRDC data
sheet.  The VRDC40A/LVD relay draws about 40mA from the battery while it is energized.